
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the 
Resources Committee 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 22 November 2021 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : RC/MP/SS Please ask for : Sam Sharman Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk  Direct Telephone : 01392 872393 

 
 

RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 
Tuesday, 30th November, 2021 

 
 
A meeting of the Resources Committee will be held on the above date, 
commencing at 2.00 pm in The Committee Rooms, Somerset House, Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Exeter to consider the following 
matters. 
 
 M. Pearson  

Clerk to the Authority 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING 
SHEETS 

 
 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 of the previous meeting held on 9 September 2021 attached. 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 



PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 
4 Treasury Management Performance 2021-22: Quarter 2 (Pages 7 - 18) 

 Report of the Director of Finance & Resourcing (Treasurer) (RC/21/15) attached. 
 

5 Financial Performance Report 2021-22: Quarter 2 (Pages 19 - 28) 

 Report of the Director of Finance & Resourcing (Treasurer) (RC/21/16) attached. 
 

6 Green Performance Measures (Pages 29 - 38) 

 Report of the Director of Finance & Resourcing (RC/21/17) attached. 
 

7 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 RECOMMENDATION that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public (with the exception of the Officers of Red One Ltd. and 
Councillors Radford and Shayer {Authority appointed Non-Executive Directors of Red 
One Ltd.}) be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
following Paragraph(s) of  Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act:  

 Paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial and business affairs of any 
particular person – including the authority holding that information); 

 
PART 2 - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS 
AND PUBLIC 
 
8 Restricted Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2021 (Pages 39 - 40) 

 The restricted Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2021 (attached). 
 

9 Red One Financial Performance 2021-22: Quarter 2 (Pages 41 - 46) 

 Report of the Chief Executive and Finance Director of Red One Ltd. (RC/21/18) 
attached. 
 

 

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER 
 

Membership:- 
 
Councillors Chesterton, Coles, Drean (Vice-Chair), Long, McGeough, Peart 
(Chair) and Thomas 
 



 

NOTES 

1. Access to Information 

Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers 
relating to any item on this agenda should contact the person listed in the “Please ask 
for” section at the top of this agenda.  

2. Reporting of Meetings 

Any person attending a meeting may report (film, photograph or make an audio 
recording) on any part of the meeting which is open to the public – unless there is 
good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chair - and use any communication 
method, including the internet and social media (Facebook, Twitter etc.), to publish, 
post or otherwise share the report. The Authority accepts no liability for the content or 
accuracy of any such report, which should not be construed as representing the 
official, Authority record of the meeting.  Similarly, any views expressed in such 
reports should not be interpreted as representing the views of the Authority. 

Flash photography is not permitted and any filming must be done as unobtrusively as 
possible from a single fixed position without the use of any additional lig
[...]
ued) 

4. Part 2 Reports 

Members are reminded that any Part 2 reports as circulated with the agenda for this 
meeting contain exempt information and should therefore be treated accordingly. 
They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).  Members are 
also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore 
invited to return them to the Committee Secretary at the conclusion of the meeting for 
disposal. 

5. Substitute Members (Committee Meetings only) 

Members are reminded that, in accordance with Standing Orders, the Clerk (or his 
representative) must be advised of any substitution prior to the start of the meeting.  
Members are also reminded that substitutions are not permitted for full Authority 
meetings. 

6. Other Attendance at Committees ) 

Any Authority Member wishing to attend, in accordance with Standing Orders, a 
meeting of a Committee of which they are not a Member should contact the 
Democratic Services Officer (see “please ask for” on the front page of this agenda) in 
advance of the meeting.  

 



 

RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 

9 September 2021  
 
Present: 

Councillors Peart (Chair), Coles, Drean (Vice-Chair), Long, Randall Johnson and Thomas 
(vice Radford) 

 
In attendance (Part 2 only): 

Dr Sian George, Alison Hasbrig-Hartley and Steve West (Officers of Red One Ltd.)   
 
 

* RC/21/1  Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2021 be signed as 
a correct record. 

 
* RC/21/2  Treasury Management Performance 2021-22: Quarter 1 

NB.  Adam Burleton, representing Link Asset Services - the Authority’s 
treasury management adviser – was present for this item of business. 

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance & 
Resourcing (Treasurer) (RC/21/9) that set out the Authority’s performance 
relating to the first quarter of 2021-22 (to June 2021) in accordance with the 
Treasury Management in Public Service Code of Practice (published by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy {CIPFA}) and the 
CIPFA Prudential Code.  The report set out how this Authority was 
demonstrating best practice in accordance with these Codes. 

During consideration of this item, the following points were noted: 

 The UK bank base rate remained at 0.10% with quantitative easing in 
place of £875billion to the year-end which would assist in keeping 
interest rates low; 

 Supply chain issues in the short term together with wage pressures 
had pushed inflation above the 2% target, although the Bank had 
accepted this position as transitory; 

 Interest rates were not forecast to rise in the next two years with no 
change in monetary policy. 

It was noted that the annual treasury management strategy had continued on 
a prudent approach, underpinned by investment priorities based on security of 
capital, liquidity and yield.  Despite the pandemic and economic downturn, 
investment income of £0.023m in quarter 1 outperformed the LIBID 
benchmark rate of -0.04% by 0.19bp.  None of the Prudential Indicators 
(affordability limits) had been breached in quarter 1 with external borrowing at 
30 June 2020 being £24.851m, forecast to reduce to £24.757m by the end of 
the financial year with no new borrowing undertaken. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

Reference was made to the policy of investment based on security of capital, 
liquidity and yield and whether the Authority would be considering an 
alternative approach in future.  The Director of Finance & Resourcing 
(Treasurer) advised the Committee that the Authority aimed for the optimum 
return on investment based on current treasury management policy and 
CIPFA guidance.  A move to more socially acceptable (green) investments 
was likely to result in lower yield, however, the Authority would benefit from 
implementing a policy on socially responsible investing. 

 
* RC/21/3  Financial Performance Report 2021-22: Quarter 1 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance & Resourcing 
(Treasurer) (RC/21/10) that provided the Committee with details of the first 
quarter performance (to June 2021) against the agreed financial targets for 
2021-22. 

The Director of Finance & Resourcing (Treasurer) advised that, at this stage 
in the financial year, it was projected that spending would be £0.028m more 
than the budget of £74.222m representing an overspend of 0.04% of total 
budget.  He added that it was relatively early in the financial year, however, 
and the Executive Board would be monitoring the forecast position closely.  
He drew attention to a transposition error in the report at Table 4 under 
earmarked reserves for grants unapplied from previous years.  The figure of 
£5.244m should have been £0.715m less (£4.529m) and he explained the 
reason why and indicated this error had been flagged to the external auditor. 

The Committee noted that the Authority was within its prudential limits for 
external debt and, although there may be some delays to forecast expenditure 
on some projects (an underspend of £0.792m was forecast), the capital 
programme was progressing well.  The total debtor invoices outstanding at 
quarter 1 totalled £0.963m of which £0.686m related to Red One Ltd. 

RESOLVED 

(a). That the monitoring position in relation to projected spending against 
the 2021-22 revenue and capital budgets be noted; and 

(b). That the performance against the 2021-22 financial targets be noted. 

 
 RC/21/4  Revision to Capital Programme 2021-22 to 2023-24 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance & Resourcing 
(Treasurer) (RC/21/11) setting out a proposed revision to the three year 
Capital Programme for 2021-22 to 2023-24. 
 
RESOLVED that the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority be 
recommended to approve the revised Capital Programme and associated 
Prudential Indicators for 2021-22 to 2023-24 as set in report RC/21/11 and 
summarised in Appendices A and B to these Minutes. 
 

Page 2



 

 
 RC/21/5  Reserves Strategy 2021-22 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance & Resourcing 
(Treasurer) (RC/21/12) upon the Reserves Strategy for 2021-22. 

It was noted that the report included a risk assessment on the adequacy of 
the General Fund together with a section on each of the Earmarked Reserves 
including: 

 Grants received in advance; 

 Invest to improve; 

 Budget smoothing;  

 Capital funding; and 

 Specific projects – Budget carry forwards or risks identified. 

RESOLVED that the Authority be recommended to approve the Reserves 
Strategy 2021-2022 for publication. 

 
* RC/21/6  Resources Committee Future Scrutiny Arrangements & Forward Plan 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance & Resourcing 
(Treasurer) (RC/21/13) that set out proposed performance measures for the 
delivery of future scrutiny arrangements in accordance with strategic objective 
4 as approved by the Authority at its meeting on 29 June 2021. 

The Director of Finance & Resourcing advised that this was an iterative 
process and things would evolve as the Committee delved into more areas of 
its work.  The Environmental Strategy may result in new performance targets 
being considered in future and investigation into areas such as investment 
into more sustainable ways of putting out fires could also be considered. 

RESOLVED 

(a). That the performance measures identified at section 2.1. of report 
RC/21/13 be approved for monitoring progress against Strategic 
Priority 4 and its associated policy objectives; and 

(b). that the proposal at paragraph 2.5 of report RC/21/13 for presenting 
this information to future meetings be approved. 

 
* RC/21/7  Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public (with the exception of the Officers 
of Red One Ltd. and Councillors Radford and Shayer [Authority appointed 
Non-Executive Directors on the Board of Red One Ltd.]) be excluded from the 
meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that they involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, namely information relating to the 
financial and business affairs of any particular person – including the authority 
holding that information. 

 

Page 3



 

* RC/21/8   Restricted Minutes of Resources Committee held on 10 February 2021 

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 during which the press and public (with the exception of the Officers 
of Red One Ltd.) were excluded from the meeting). 

RESOLVED that the Restricted Minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 
2021 be signed as a correct record. 

 
* RC/21/9  Red One Performance 2021-22: Quarter 1 

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 during which the press and public (with the exception of Officers of 
Red One Ltd.) were excluded from the meeting). 

The Committee considered a report of the Officers of Red One Ltd. 
(RC/21/14) on the financial performance of Red One Ltd. in quarter 1 of 2021-
22. 

Following a discussion on this matter and consideration of information 
presented verbally to the Committee, Councillor Drean MOVED (seconded by 
Councillor Coles: 

“That an interim Business Plan for 2021-22 as presented verbally to the 
Committee be submitted formally to the Authority on 29 September 
2021”. 

Upon a vote, this motion was CARRIED unanimously, whereupon it was: 

RESOLVED 

(a). That the financial performance of Red One Ltd. for the quarter ended 
June 2021 be noted;  

(b). That the year to date performance against agreed budget for 2021-22 
be noted; and 

(c). That an interim Business Plan for 2021-22 as presented verbally to 
the Committee be submitted formally to the Authority on 29 
September 2021. 

 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.27 pm 

 

Page 4



 

APPENDIX A TO THE RESOURCES COMMITTEE MINUTES 9 
SEPTEMBER 2021 

 

2021/22 

£000

2022/23 

£000

2023/24 

£000

PROJECT
Budget Budget Budget

Estate Development

Site re/new build 2,150 0 0

Improvements & structural maintenance 5,089 3,600 1,300

Estates Sub Total 7,239 3,600 1,300

Fleet & Equipment

Appliance replacement 5,157 2,300 2,800

Specialist Operational Vehicles 440 5,100 1,900

Equipment 0 0 0

ICT Department 400 0 0

Water Rescue Boats 0 0 0

Fleet & Equipment Sub Total 5,997 7,400 4,700

Estates Optimism bias (1,400) (500) (200)

Fleet Optimism bias (1,200) (800) (600)

Optimism bias Sub Total (2,600) (1,300) (800)

Overall Capital Totals 10,636 9,700 5,200

Programme funding

Earmarked Reserves:

  Capital reserve 6,575 6,298 1,617

  USAR - Water Rescue Boats

Earmarked Reserves: 6,575 6,298 1,617

Revenue funds: 2,037 2,037 2,300

Borrowing - internal 2,024 1,365 1,283

Borrowing - external 0 0 0

Total Funding 10,636 9,700 5,200

 
 

Page 5



 

APPENDIX B TO THE RESOURCES COMMITTEE MINUTES 9 
SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
PRUDENTIAL  INDICATORS

2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26

£m £m £m £m £m

Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

Capital Expenditure

Non - HRA 12.693 11.400 7.000 8.200 6.400

HRA (applies only to housing authorities)

Total 12.693 11.400 7.000 8.200 6.400

Ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream

Non - HRA 4.30% 3.93% 3.76% 3.64% 3.68%

HRA (applies only to housing authorities) 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Capital Financing Requirement as at 31 March £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Non - HRA 24,758 24,264 23,771 24,540 26,747

HRA (applies only to housing authorities) 0 0 0 0 0

Other long term liabilities 907 791 656 509 349

Total 25,665 25,055 24,426 25,049 27,096

Annual change in Capital Financing Requirement £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Non - HRA (196) (610) (628) 
[...]
tified any equality issues 
emanating from this report. 

APPENDICES Appendix A – Investments held as at 30 September 2021. 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

Treasury Management Strategy (including Prudential and 
Treasury Indicators) as approved at the meeting of the Fire & 
Rescue Authority held on the 10 February 2021 – Minute 
DSFRA/69 refers. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



1.  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Treasury Management Strategy for Devon and Somerset Fire & Rescue 

Authority has been underpinned by the adoption of the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Treasury Management in Public 
Services Code of Practice (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code. The Code 
recommends that members be updated on treasury management activities 
regularly (TMSS, annual and mid-year reports). This report, therefore, ensures 
this Authority is implementing best practice in accordance with the Code and 
includes:  

 The creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy 
Statement, which sets out the policies and objectives of the Authority’s 
treasury management activities; 

 The creation and maintenance of Treasury Management Practices, which 
set out the manner in which the Authority will seek to achieve those 
policies and objectives; 

 The receipt by the full Authority of an annual Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement - including the Annual Investment Strategy and 
Minimum Revenue Provision Policy - for the year ahead, a Mid-year 
Review Report and an Annual Report (stewardship report) covering 
activities during the previous year; 

 The delegation by the Authority of responsibilities for implementing and 
monitoring treasury management policies and practices and for the 
execution and administration of treasury management decisions. 

1.2 Treasury management in this context is defined as: 

 “The management of the local authority’s cash flows, its banking, money 
market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks 
associat
[...]
e 2012 and has been 
using cash resources to meet any capital expenditure. The amount of outstanding 
external borrowing as at 30 September 2021 was £24.804m, forecast to reduce 
to £24.757m by the end of the financial year as a result of standard loan 
repayments. All of this debt is at fixed rate with the remaining principal having an 
average rate of 4.25% and average life of 24.5 years. 

 
 Loan Rescheduling 

3.10. No debt rescheduling was undertaken during the quarter. The Authority will 
continue to work closely with our treasury advisors to explore any opportunities to 
repay existing loans, however current Public Works Loan Board early repayment 
rates mean there is no financial benefit in undertaking premature loan repayment 
at this time. 

 
 New Borrowing 

3.11. Gilt yields and PWLB rates rose sharply during the first three months of 2021 but 
have lacked any consistent direction since then over the last three months to 30th 
September. 
The 50 year PWLB target certainty rate for new long-term borrowing started at 
1.49% in this quarter but then rose to 2.06% in August. 

 
3.12. No new borrowing was undertaken during the quarter and none is planned during  
 2021-22 as a result of the Authority’s adopted financial strategy to utilise revenue 

funds (revenue budget and reserves) to finance capital investment needs for the 
medium term. 

Page 14



 PWLB rates quarter ended 30 September 2021 
 

 
 
                   
3.13. Borrowing rates for this quarter are shown below. 
 

 
  

   
 Borrowing in Advance of Need 
 
3.14. The Authority has not borrowed in advance of need during this quarter. 

Page 15



4.          SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1. In compliance with the requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 

and Accountancy Code of Practice of Treasury Management, this report provides 
the Committee with the first quarter report on treasury management activities for 
2021-22 to September 2021.  As is indicated in this repo
[...]
0.907 

25.665 

 
26.189 

      1.056 

(0.01)  

 

 

Debt Ratio (debt charges as a %age of total 
revenue budget 

4.30% 5.00% (0.70)bp 

Cost of Borrowing – Total 

- Interest on existing debt as at 31-3-21 
- Interest on proposed new debt in 2021-22 

1.054 

1.054 
0.000 

1.054 

1.054 
0.000 

(0.000)   

 

Investment Income – full year 0.085 0.100 0.015  

 Actual (30 
Sept 2021) 

% 

Target for 
quarter 

% 

Variance 
(favourable) 

/adverse 

Investment Return  0.15% (0.05%) (0.20)bp 

Prudential Indicators and 
Treasury Management 
Indicators 

Forecast (31 
March 2022) 

% 

Target 
Upper limit 

% 

Target 
Lower 
limit 

% 

Variance 
(favourable) 

/adverse 
% 

Limit of fixed interest rates based 
on net debt 

100.00% 100.00% 70.00% 0.00% 

Limit of variable interest rates 
based on net debt 

0.00% 30.00% 0.00% (30.00%) 

Maturity structure of borrowing 
limits 

    

Under 12 months 0.38% 30.00% 2.00% (29.63%) 

12 months to 2 years 1.98% 30.00% 2.00% (28.06%) 

2 years to 5 years 12.65% 50.00% 13.00% (45.89%) 

5 years to 10 years 3.45% 75.00% 3.00% (61.57%) 

10 years and above 
  - 10 years to 20 years 
  - 20 years to 30 years 
  - 30 years to 40 years 
  - 40 years to 50 years  

79.55% 
14.93% 
20.12% 
44.50% 
0.00% 

100.00% 80.00% (22.17%) 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

RC/21/17 

MEETING RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 30 NOVEMBER 2021 

SUBJECT OF REPORT GREEN PERFORMANCE MEASURES 

LEAD OFFICER DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & RESOURCING (TREASURER) 

RECOMMENDATIONS (a) That the Committee considers and, subject to any 
amendments requested at the meeting, endorses the 
environmental measures set out at Appendix A of report 
RC/21/17; and 

(b)  Subject to (a) above, the report be noted. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This report sets out details of the data collation for the 
environmental measures (up to March 2021) and action place 
since March 2021 in the delivery of the Service’s Green
[...]
works


Improve fleet utilisation and reduce numbers of vehicles and journeys 

Extend our electric vehicle charging point scheme 

Explore retrofitting of renewable energy generation on our larger sites 

Work with the Environment Agency to ensure that our training and operations 

are carried out within agreed standards


Influence across our local authority area for safe and sustainable building designs 

and urban developments


Recognise the financial and wellbeing benefits from our environmental 

investments and plan for 2050


Be proactive in our approach to climate related consultations and seek input from 

our local communities and support from wider government and agencies for our 

climate change initiatives



Seek to influence council partners for reductions in business rates as a result of 

renewable energy schemes


P
age 36



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Treasury Management Performance 2021-22: Quarter 2
	5 Financial Performance Report 2021-22: Quarter 2
	6 Green Performance Measures
	8 Restricted Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2021
	9 Red One Performance 2021-22: Quarter 2
	Appendix A to Report RC/21/18




Minutes of the meeting


 

RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 

30 November 2021  
 
Present: 

Councillors Coles, Drean (Vice-Chair), Long, Peart (Chair), Randall Johnson (vice 
Chesterton) and Thomas. 

 
Apologies: 

Councillors Chesterton and McGeough. 
 
 

* 
 

RC/21/10   
 

Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2021 be 
signed as a correct record. 

 
* 
 

RC/21/11   
 

Treasury Management Performance 2021-22: Quarter 2 
 
NB.  Adam Burleton, representing Link Asset Services - the Authority’s 
treasury management adviser – was present for this item of business. 

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance & 
Resourcing (Treasurer) (RC/21/15) that set out the Authority’s performance 
relating to the second quarter of 2021-22 (to September 2021) in accordance 
with the Treasury Management in Public Service Code of Practice (published 
by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy {CIPFA}) and 
the CIPFA Prudential Code.  The report set out how this Authority was 
demonstrating best practice in accordance with these Codes. 

During consideration of this item, the following points were noted: 

 The UK bank base rate remained at 0.10% with quantitative easing in 
place although the Bank of England (the Bank) was looking to tighten 
monetary policy in light of recent wage rises, energy cost increases and 
supplies issues which had caused inflation to rise (currently 4.2%).  It 
was forecast that inflation was likely to reach 5% before returning to the 
Bank’s target of 2% in 2023/24; 

 The interest rate was unlikely to rise imminently as had been forecast 
as there was uncertainty in the market due to the onset of the new 
Omicron variant of Covid albeit that it was expected still to rise in the 
next two years; 

 The annual treasury management strategy had continued on a prudent 
approach, underpinned by investment priorities based on security of 
capital, liquidity and yield;  



 

 Investment income of £0.023m in quarter 2 outperformed the LIBID 
benchmark rate of -0.05% by 0.20bp.  It was forecast, however, that 
the Authority would underperform on the target set for year-end of 
£0.100m by £0.015m; and 

 None of the Prudential Indicators (affordability limits) had been 
breached in quarter 2 with external borrowing at 30 September 2021 
being £24.804m, forecast to reduce to £24.757m by the end of the 
financial year with no new borrowing undertaken. 

Reference was made to the point that the Authority needed to ensure that it 
was tightening its budget management and treasury management policy in 
light of the impact of rising costs and associated inflationary pressures.  The 
Director of Finance & Resourcing (Treasurer) advised the Committee that the 
Service was already experiencing the effects of the rising costs of timber and 
energy coupled with the planned rise in National Insurance due in 2022 so he 
was acutely aware of the need for tight management of the budget.  The 
Treasurer stated that he would be looking to repay existing loans as soon as it 
was prudent to do so.   

Whilst the Authority was responsible for approving the strategic policy on 
Treasury Management, the Treasurer would also be taking a steer from this 
Committee on a potential move to a policy of including more socially 
responsible investments following an internal review of treasury management 
which was being undertaken currently. 

* 
 

RC/21/12   
 

Financial Performance Report 2021-22: Quarter 2 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance & 
Resourcing (Treasurer) (RC/21/16) that set out details of the second quarter 
performance (to September 2021) against the agreed financial targets for 
2021-22. 

The Director of Finance & Resourcing (Treasurer) advised the Committee 
that, at this point in the financial year, it was projected that spending would be 
£0.514m under budget of £78.222m, representing an underspend of 0.69% of 
total budget.  He indicated that he had commissioned a full review to be 
undertaken in preparation for the budget in 2022-23 which had been 
completed and taken account of in the figures presented in this report to the 
Committee. 

It was noted that the main variances in budget were set out at page 22 of the 
report circulated but notably, they were due to a forecast underspend on 
service delivery staff costs (£0.211m), an underspend on training investments 
costs (£0.163m) although both timber and energy costs had increased 
resulting in an overspend in both of these areas. 

In terms of the capital programme, this was due to underspend by £4.9m in 
2021-22 as a result largely of delays in delivery of the refurbishment/rebuild of 
the station at Camelshead.  This was linked to the requirement for an in 
depth, structural report that had been commissioned to identify the potential 
lifetime left on the building which would subsequently facilitate a decision on 
whether it was viable to refurbish the building or to go for a rebuild. 



 

Reference was made to an amendment required in the figure for other income 
set out on line 31 of table 2 on page 21 of the report circulated (-£412k).  The 
Director of Finance & Resourcing (Treasurer) advised that he would look into 
this and report back on the accuracy of the figures presented.  

The Committee also sought an explanation on the costs of utilising agency 
staff when there were internal vacancies held to which staff could be 
employed directly.  The Director of Finance & Resourcing (Treasurer) advised 
that this was due to the need to source experienced staff to undertake 
development work in the Information and Technology department on the 
Change & Improvement Programme.  Current market conditions had meant 
that the staff with the requisite skills were only available at premium rates due 
to current market conditions.  These costs were accounted for within an 
earmarked reserve in the Capital Programme and thus did not feature in the 
revenue budget directly.  Concern was expressed that the Service was 
undertaking bespoke development work in house when there may be off the 
shelf solutions available at less cost.  The Chief Fire Officer stated that there 
were instances where a bespoke solution would be required but that current 
strategy was to develop the capability for in house expertise whilst looking to 
purchase off the shelf wherever possible.  He undertook to cover the solutions 
already utilised by the Service, such as the performance dashboards and how 
they were utilised within the Service, at a future Members’ Forum. 

The Committee expressed the view that such costs were not evident within 
the Capital Programme.  The Director of Finance & Resourcing (Treasurer) 
replied that he would provide a more detailed breakdown of the information 
contained within the Capital Programme in future reports to the Committee. 

* 
 

RC/21/13   
 

Green Performance Measures 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance & Resourcing 
(Treasurer) that set out details of the environmental data that had been 
collected to date to provide measures against which the Service’s 
performance on delivery of its Green Strategy could be measured.  The report 
also provided an update of performance based on a Red Amber Green Blue 
rating (RAGB) against the Action Plan agreed by the previous Audit & 
Performance Review Committee. 

The Director of Finance & Resourcing (Treasurer) mad reference to an 
Environmental Review that had been undertaken on behalf of the Service 
recently by an external consultant.  He indicated that he would be bringing a 
set of revised performance measures to this Committee for consideration 
once the report on the Environmental Review had been worked through and 
digested. 

The Committee expressed the view that the Service could improve the way in 
which it sold the environmental impact of its activities and Strategy to the 
public.  The Chief Fire Officer replied that the assistance of the 
Communications Team could be sought to improve the way in which this 
information was imparted to the public.



 

RESOLVED 

 (a). That the environmental measures set out at Appendix A of  
  report  RC/21/17 be endorsed; and 

 (b). Subject to (a). above, the report be noted. 

 
* 
 

RC/21/14   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public (with the exception of the Officers 
of Red One Ltd. and Councillors Radford and Shayer [Authority appointed 
Non-Executive Directors on the Board of Red One Ltd.]) be excluded from the 
meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that they involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, namely information relating to the 
financial and business affairs of any particular person – including the authority 
holding that information. 

 
* 
 

RC/21/15   
 

Restricted Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2021 
 
(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 during which the press and public (with the exception of Officers of 
Red One Ltd.) were excluded from the meeting). 

RESOLVED that the Restricted Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 
2021 be signed as a correct record. 

 
* 
 

RC/21/16   
 

Red One Performance 2021-22: Quarter 2 
 
(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 during which the press and public (with the exception of Officers of 
Red One Ltd.) were excluded from the meeting). 

The Committee considered a report of the Officers of Red One Ltd. 
(RC/21/18) on the financial performance of Red One Ltd. in quarter 2 of 2021-
22. 

Following a discussion on this matter and consideration of information 
presented verbally to the Committee, Councillor Thomas MOVED (seconded 
by Councillor Drean: 

“The addition of a part (b). to the recommendation to the effect that a full 
report on the matter discussed at the meeting be submitted to the 
Committee in quarter 3”. 

Upon a vote, this motion was CARRIED unanimously, whereupon it was: 

RESOLVED 

(a). That the recommendation set out at report RC/21/18(a) be 
approved; 

(b). That a full report on the matter discussed at the meeting be 
submitted to the Committee in quarter 3; and 



 

(c). Subject to (a). and (b). above; 

(i) That the financial performance of Red One Ltd. for the 
 quarter ended September 2021 be noted;  

(ii) That the year to date performance against agreed budget 
 for 2021-22 be noted. 

 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.50 pm 

 


